

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

### 1963

440

forfeitures collected under the provisions of this chapter shall be paid to the Treasurer of State and shall be considered funds of the board, to be by them expended for the enforcement of laws relating to apothecaries and the sale of poisons and for expenses incurred in their official work.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 333

#### AN ACT Providing for Life Preservers for Boats for Hire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 36-A,** § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 36-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 349 of the public laws of 1959 and as repealed and replaced by section 6 of chapter 335 of the public laws of 1961, is amended by adding at the end the following paragraph:

'All vessels for hire shall have on board at all times a United States Coast Guard approved life preserver, ring buoy or buoyant cushion in good serviceable condition for each person on board.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 334

#### AN ACT Relating to Search Warrants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 146, § 16, repealed and replaced. Section 16 of chapter 146 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 16. Warrants for search. A judge may issue a search warrant to seize the following property:

I. Stolen property. Stolen or embezzled property.

II. Unlawful possession. Property, the possession of which is unlawful.

III. Means to commit a crime. Property used or possessed with intent to be used as the means of committing a crime or offense or concealed to prevent a crime or offense from being discovered.

IV. Evidence of a crime. Property constituting evidence of a crime or tending to show that a particular person committed a crime.

The property described in this section, or any part thereof, may be seized from any place where such property may be located or from the person or possession or control of any person who shall be found to have such property in his possession or under his control.' BIRDS AND ANIMALS PROHIBITED FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES 441 PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 CHAP. 336

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 146, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 146 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 17. Complaint. The complaint for a warrant to search must be made in writing, sworn to and signed by the complainant, must specially designate the place to be searched, the owner or occupant thereof, if known to the complainant, and the person or thing to be searched for, and allege substantially the offense in relation thereto; and that the complainant has probable cause to suspect believe and does suspect believe that the same is there concealed.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 335

AN ACT Relating to Publications Printed or Published by the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 15-A, § 35-A, additional. Chapter 15-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 340 of the public laws of 1957, is amended by adding a new section 35-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 35-A. State publications to indicate authority or source of funds. All publications printed or published by the State as a requirement of law shall set forth the authority for the same at an appropriate place on each copy printed or published. Publications printed or published by the State which are not required by law shall set forth the source of funds by which the publication is printed or published at an appropriate place on each copy. This section shall not apply to publications paid for out of the legislative appropriation.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 336

AN ACT Prohibiting the Use of Live Birds and Animals for Certain Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 140, § 9-A, additional. Chapter 140 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 9-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 9-A. Birds and animals prohibited for certain purposes. It shall be unlawful to sell, offer for sale, give away or display within this State any live animals or live birds of any kind which have been dyed or otherwise artificially colored. Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.'